THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF MONTROSE

BYLAW #617

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE PARCEL TAX ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR 2004

WHEREAS Division 4 - Parcel Taxes, Section 202 (1) empowers the Council of the Village of Montrose to establish a parcel tax assessment roll, and

WHEREAS Council has determined that the cost of the Community Development service is to be recovered from a parcel tax,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Montrose, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

SHORT TITLE

This Bylaw may be cited as the "2004 PARCEL TAX ASSESSMENT ROLL (AMENDMENT) 1. BYLAW".

AMENDMENT

- 2. (1) Bylaw #579 is hereby amended by deleting the following section:
 - All parcels of taxable property within assessment class 01 and 06, listed on the 2004 Revised Assessment Roll for the Village of Montrose shall be subject to the Comprehensive Community Education Resource Centre(CCERC) Tax in the year 2002.
- 3. (1) Bylaw #579 is hereby amended by replacing it with the following new section: All parcels of taxable property within assessment class 01 and 06, listed on the 2004 Revised Assessment Roll for the Village of Montrose shall be subject to the Community Development Parcel Tax in the year 2004.

ENACTMENT

- 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the part that is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder.
 - This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on the final adoption thereof.

this 20th day of July, 2004

this 20 th day of July, 2004 this 20 th day of July, 2004 this 3 rd day of August, 2004
Clerk

READ A FIRST TIME

Clerk